

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA  
Supreme Court No. 18-1892

---

STATE OF IOWA,  
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

TRAVIS BOYER,  
Defendant-Appellant.

---

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT  
FOR MILLS COUNTY  
THE HONORABLE JAMES S. HECKERMAN, JUDGE

---

**APPELLEE'S BRIEF**

---

THOMAS J. MILLER  
Attorney General of Iowa

**MARTHA E. TROUT**  
Assistant Attorney General  
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor  
Des Moines, Iowa 50319  
(515) 281-5976  
(515) 281-4902 (fax)  
[martha.trout@ag.iowa.gov](mailto:martha.trout@ag.iowa.gov)

NAEDA ELLIOTT  
Mills County Attorney

TYLER LOONTJER  
Assistant County Attorney

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

FINAL

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 3

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW ..... 5

ROUTING STATEMENT..... 6

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 6

ARGUMENT..... 8

**I. Boyer Did Not Preserve Error on His Challenge to the Order Approving Room and Board Reimbursement and the District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion When It Imposed a Civil Judgment. .... 8**

**II. The District Court’s Decision to Enter a Civil Judgment Under Iowa Code Section 356.7 Does Not Deny a Defendant Due Process. .... 16**

CONCLUSION ..... 22

REQUEST FOR NONORAL SUBMISSION..... 23

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Federal Case

*Mathews v. Eldridge*, 424 U.S. 319, 96 S.Ct. 893 .....18

### State Cases

*Bowers v. Polk Coun, ty. Bd. Of Supervisors*, 638 N.W.2d 682  
(Iowa 2002) ..... 17, 18

*Jefferson v. Iowa Dist. Court for Scott Cty.*, 926 N.W.2d 519  
(Iowa 2019).....14

*Meier v. Senecaut*, 641 N.W.2d 532 (Iowa 2002) ..... 8

*State v. Abrahamson*, 696 N.W.2d 589 (Iowa 2005) ..... 9, 10, 11, 12

*State v. Alspach*, 554 N.W.2d 882 (Iowa 1996)..... 14, 15

*State v. Clay*, 824 N.W.2d 488 (Iowa 2012) .....9, 16

*State v. Gross*, No. 18-0690, 2019 WL1752670  
(Iowa Ct. App. Apr. 17, 2019).....12, 13

*State v. Hernandez-Lopez*, 639 N.W.2d 226 (Iowa 2002)..... 17, 18

*State v. Jenkins*, 788 N.W.2d 640 (Iowa 2010) .....21, 22

*State v. Quijas*, No. 17-1043, 2018 WL 3654845  
(Iowa Ct. App. Aug. 1, 2018) ..... 9, 12, 16

### State Statutes

Iowa Code § 356.7.....9, 11, 12, 15, 16, 20

Iowa Code § 356.7(2)(i) .....10

Iowa Code § 356.7(3).....15

Iowa Code § 815.10 .....13

Iowa Code § 815.10(1).....14

Iowa Code § 815.10(1)(a).....14

Iowa Code § 815.9..... 13, 14  
Iowa Code § 910.2(1).....11  
Iowa Code § 910.3.....14  
Iowa Code § 910.7.....21, 22

**State Rules**

Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.28(1) ..... 13, 14  
Iowa Rs. Civ. P. 1.904(2) and (3)..... 20  
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.904(3) ..... 20
